ECEIVED FOR MLint

\— 4 —o¢

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

SW/Side of Nanticoke Road, 147 ft. SE = |
of intersection of Middleborough Road * DEP|UTY ZONING COMMISSION.

15th Election District |
6th Councilmanic District * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

(2005 Middleborough Road)

L4l
3

* - CASE NO. 06-005-A

Craig Bauer, Legal Owner

and
David Chmura, Contract Purchaser
Petitioner ¥ ;
C N B S B Mook o g % sk % ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance filed

by the legal owner of the subject property, Craig Bauer and Davi;d Chmura, contract purchaser.
The Petitioners are requesting variance relief for property locatied at 2005 Middleborough Road in
the eastern area of Baltimore County. Variance relief is re(iluested from Section 102.4 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit,; a dwelling to be built on a lot.
containing less than 20,000 sq. ft. which does not abut on a rifght-of—way at least 30 ft. 'wide over
which the public has an easement of travel and to approve an UI'ildEI'SiZEd lot.
The property was posted on August 10, 2003, 15 da}ffs prior to the hearing, which was -
scheduled for August 25, 2005, in order to notify all interested {!:itizens of the public hearing on the
zoning issue. In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing W&SE published in “The Jeffersonian” .

newspaper on August 9, 2005 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. Only

the Petitioners’ representative appeared at the August 25, 2005 hearing.

However, due to comments from the Planning Office and the Bureau of Development Plans

Review, the Petitioners requested a postponement to resolve the issues raised therein. Thereafter,

the property was reposted on December 13, 2005 notifying the local public of the rescheduled

hearing date.
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Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant varlances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sigh regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance’ with the. Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height- or area regulations. Furthermore,; any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall requlre public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of

a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Comimissioner or the County Board of .
Appeals granting a variance shall conteun a finding of fact settlng forth and specifying the reason or

reasons for making such variance.’

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are nélade part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment v;:?as received from the Buteau of |
Development Plans Review dated July 25, 2005 opposing the :réquested variances, a copf;r of which
is attached hereto and made a part hereof. A revised comment fi'om this Bureau was received dated
December 21, 2005, which supported the Petition based upon a revised plan.

In addition, ZAC comments were teceived from the Depaﬁment of Environmental Protection .
& Resource Management (DEPRM) dated August 3, 2005 statiilg that the Petitioners must comply
with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations, a copy of ?Jhich is attached hereto and fnade a

{ part hereof. Finally, a ZAC comment was received from the Qfﬁce of Planning dated August 24,

005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

“i| Interested Persons

Appeating at the hearing on behalf of the variance req!uest was David Chmura, Petitioner

and David Billingsley of Central Drafting & Design, Inc., the firm that prepared the site plan of the



propesty. No Protestants or citizens appeared at the hearihg. People’s Counsel, Peter Max

Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence

This property contains 8,354 sq. ft., is unimproved, W(}oded and zoned D.R. 3.5, Mr
Billingsley indicated that the property is composed of lots 676, ?677 and 678 of the Middle]:ﬁorough '
Plat II, each of which are 25 feet wide which were recorded arﬁong ithe land records of the County
in 1926, The Petitioners propose to erect a single family dwelliﬁg on these three (3) lots.

In the original plan, Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, the access tjo Middleborough Road was to go
through a 15 foot wide easement through lot 634, which 1s oﬁed by Pectitioner Bauer’s brother.
The reason for this extraordinary approach was to avoid pa;ying for the full improvements to
Nanticoke Road extended. Mr. Billingsley explained that this p’rc:rtion of Nanticoke Road had never
been dedicated to the County and was a private paper road, which had never been improved in any
way. Apparently, the County wanted the road improved a full |1 8 feet of paving with public water
and sewer utilities in the roadbed. Mr. Billingsley indicated fthat the cost of such improvement
would have been prohibitive. In response to the Petitioner’s rm‘iequest for approval of the easement
approach, the Bureau of Development Plans Review recnmm%nded strongly against granting the
variances.

Appatently, the Petitioners and County continued negoti&;tinns after the initial postponement f-
and eventually came to a compromise in which the Petitioner Ewa:ﬂw:n;lltzzl pave a 10 foot wide private
driveway from Middleborough Road to the subject property in the Petitioner’s half of the bed of

{ Nanticoke Road. Mr. Billingsley opined that based on his research abutting property owners along

I{ Nanticoke Road each own ¥ of the roadbed. The right—of-way?is 30 feet wide so that the Petitioner




portion of Nanticoke Road would be able to use the driveway built by the Petitionet as noted on

Exhibit 2.

Finally, he indicated that he reviewed Exhibit 2 with tﬁe Planning Office, which initially
opposed the original proposal, and they no longer objected t-:);the new arrangement. A revised
comment dated December 21, 2005 was received during Ethe hearing from the Bureau of
Development Plans Review, which indicated that they no lnnger?{}pposed the Petitioners’ requests.

In regard to the request to approve an undersized lot, Mr. Billin‘gsley noted that DR 3.5 zoning

requires lots of 10, 000 sq. feet minimum and that the three (3) lots combined contain only 8,354 sq.

feet. He indicated that there is no other propetty on any side of this property which can be acquired
to remove the need for the area variance. Since the driveway from this property to Middleborough
Road will still be on a paper street not dedicated to the County, ;the public will not have the right to
travel on the roadway. Consequently, the variance for access, which does not comply with Section
102.4, is still needed. However, the property and proposed dw@lling meet all other regulations.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law i

Apparently, the Petitioners’ revised plan is now acceptable to the County, I have no reason
to believe that rights of other owners along the remaining portion of this paper street, Nanticoke
Road, will be adversely affected by this proposal which Mr. Billingsley indicates he researched
thoroughly.

[ find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure

which is the subject of the variance request. These lots were created in 1926 many years before the

DR regulations were imposed on the property. As such, I find that the DR regulations impact this

property differently from those lots created after the DR regulations were imposed.

I also find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would

result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. There is no other property which the

\ — A4 O\
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Petitioners can acquire to satisfy the regulations. No dwelling could be erected on the property if it

were not for the variance.

From the aerial zoning map in the file, the area seems to be essentially undeveloped.
Presumably, this is because Nanticoke Road has ne*-sfer been exténded as a public road. Therefore, I
find that there will be no increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the
Zoning Regulations as a result of granting these variances. Fiﬁally, I find that these variances can
be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to
grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and generial welfare. T see no advetse impact
on the community and since the other property owners along this portion of Nanticoke Road will be
able to use the new driveway without contribution, this may result in an improvement to the
neighborhood. I find that the variance can be granted without changing the pattern of development
in the neighborhood and therefore is in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations,
and will not injure the public health, safety and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, 1 find that the

Petitioners’ variance requests should be granted with conditions..

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this ﬂ ﬂ; day of Janhuary, 2006, by this Deputy Zoning
Commussionet, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 102.4 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a dwelling to be built on a lot containing less than

20,000 sq. ft. which does not abut on a right-of-way at least 30 ft. wide over which the public has an

ipasement of travel and to approve an undersized lot, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however,

7/

ko the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his own
risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition;

5
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2. Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM dated August 3, 2005, a copy
of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (3 0) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN V. MURPHY VT
DEPVYTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
TVM:dlw
6



BAITIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR, WILLIAM J, WISEMAN 111

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

January 04, 2006

Craig Bauer
I Troy Street
Edison, New Jersey 08820

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 06-005-A
Property: 2005 Middleborough Road

Dear Mr. Bauer:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Variance has been granted with conditions in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Otder to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
(J P,e\ o~ NJ - WV&I&/""\
John V. Murphy
- Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
JVM:dlw
Enclosure

c: David Chmura, 905 Tollgate Road, Belair, MD 21014
David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, 601 Charwood Court,
Edgewood, MD 21040 |
People’s Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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eoPetition f0! Varlance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for-the property Jotated at _$0Q5 M/DDLEBUROUGH RQHQ
~ which is presently zoned __ Q& 3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Develnpment Management. The undermgned 'le al
owner(s) of the property situate in Battimore County and which is described in the description and plat atlached hrﬁreio
and made a pari hereof, herebv petition for a Variance from Seclion(s) .

1024 (BCZR 0&70 FERMIT A OWELLING TO bbE BUILT
@NA LOT ccw AINING LESS THAN 20,000 98. FT. WHiCl 00&s NOT @ulr O A

RIGHT OF WA Arf.wr 30F CT WIOE OVER WHI H THE PUBLIC EAJEMeNr
OF TRAYEL AN T‘ N (UND RS/Z& LO T.

of the Zoning Regutatl ns of Baltimore County, he zoning law of Baltimore Counly, for the following reasons:
indicate hardship or pradical difficull &Ct’é . !

( Pory 7 ﬁfﬂy»ng

SEE ATTACHEQ

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiaiions |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be baunded by the zbning
regutaﬁﬂns and restrictions of Baltimore County adnpted purstant to the zoning law ifor Baktimore County, .

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, undet the penalties of
perjury, that |iwe are the legai DWHEF(E) of the propenty whmh
is the stbject of this Pafition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Leqal Owner{s});

DAvIO CHMURA CRAIG BAUER

Name - T:z of Print Name - Type o riﬁt
Signalure Signa E#

1335 LOCUST AVE (410) 83G- 9433

Address Telephone No. Name - 1ype or Frint
BELAIR MO, 2/0/ 4
City State Zip Code Signatuse
Attorney For Petitioner: / Tﬁ 24 S7R EET e |
Address | , Teltaphr::nt-: No,
EO(S O/ N.J. 08820
Name - Type or Prinl City | Stale Zip Gode .
Représentatﬁue to be Contacted:
Signature
OAVID BILLINGSLET .
Company Name
60/ CHARWOOD CT. (410)673- 3 7/3
Telephone No, Address | o Teiaphﬂn& ND.
EOGE WO MO 2/104.0
State Zip Code city B State Zlp Cpde

OFFICE USE ONLY

0 C a0 5‘_ A— ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING /,/ Z K

i,

“UNAVATLABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By gl Date %z 5%2 ﬂf
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REASONS FOR VARIANCE REQUEST

2005 MIDDLEBOROUGH ROAD

The petitioner was given the subject property by his mother in 1993. and now wishes to
convey it as a building site. The area of the property is 8,354 square feet, however, since
the 30 foot wide right-of-way shown as Nanticoke Road has not been improved, the
petitioner actually has right and title to the center of the right-of-way, therefore, the area
of the lot should be considered as 9,479 square feet. Additional property is not available
to increase the lot area to the 10,000 square foot minimum. All other area requirements
can be met, |

Short of attempting a road closing, the petitioner has no means of providing access to a
public road other than an easement to Middleborough Road through an adjacent property
owned by his brother.




DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR ZONING VARIANCE

2005 MIDDLEBOROUGH ROAD

Beginning at a point on the west side of Nanticoke Road ( ilﬁimproved 30 feet wide )
distant 147 feet southeasterly from the point fonﬁed by the;' intersection of the south side
of Middleborough Road ( 50 feet wide ) with the extensiﬂné of the west side of Nanticoke
Road, thence being all of Lots 676, 677 and 678 as shown i;:m the plat entitled
Middleborough recorded émong the Baltimore County plat records in Plat Book 8 Folio

47. Containing 8354 square feet or 0.192 acre of land, more or less.

Being known as 2005 Middleborough Road. Located in the 15™ Election District, 6%

Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland.
. A

LA
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Tha Znnln Bumrﬁlsalunar uf Ealtlmure Gou ;ﬂg by Al
thorlty of the Zonifg Act -and Heuulat oiis 0 aitimurﬂl
cnunt wilt hold ﬂPUhilu heating In uwsun, Marsr ﬂntl uﬂ‘
11ho pFup rtyitlanﬂ gl haraln a3 Tui nws S .

Eﬁﬁg'ﬁfmﬂﬁ? g CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

- ' S/wast slcla-of Nantlcoke Road, 147 teat sfﬂast of thain-r
tarsectioh of Middleborough Road -

' 15th Hlectlon District-6th Coungilmante Distrtctl ;
Lagal Ownér(s}: ;rai Bauer - L : |
Coftrict Purchader: David Chmura ”

| \rarlanup o permit a.dwslling to be bolt od.a lot Gon-

.iainlnu lass-than 20,000 square-feet which doas Hot abut %{ ( O [ , ggg )5

on 8 il ght-of-way at least 30 feet Wida-over. which fhe_
‘publle hns an- aasmant uf tr.ﬁual and to appmve an-un-

ﬂﬂargﬁﬁg,lqrthumdw. Auuuat 95,2005 ot 11 u? acth. In’ THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

Hoom A407; County nuuﬁs hulldlnu. a0t Bna uv Avuﬂ
hus, ansnn 21200. ,

S in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,
WILLIAM J: WISEMAN, m : S
Zoring Qommissiofer for Baimors County once in each of | successive weeks, the first publication appearing
NOTES: (1) Heatlngs are Handluapﬁ?u Accossibi; fof
spaclal decommodiitions Please Contdct the Zohirig Com- C‘
mlsalnnnrs Qfflce at -(410) 887-4388,- 20
(2) For Infgrmation concerning the File andfur Healrlng,

Contact the Zoning Haﬂ&w ﬂﬁ[ﬁa at, E41 G} ?-3391
.ms;asa, Awe @ . 7: 62068

™ ; d

ﬁ The Jeffetrsonian
[ Arbutus Times

. Catonsville Times

. Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

Wb,

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: (96~ 005'";4

Petitioner/Developer: _Df{wD |
CHMuUZA

Date Of Hearin:g/Closing: S%Zrﬂ/ 05

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

LLadies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at J0o5 M 1D DLk AoZouweH 2D
This st gn('s) were posted on /4/ _ 72, 2004
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

SHofoss

(Signatuc@ of sign Posfer and Date)
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court’
Address
Balto. Md 21220

(443-629 3411)
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: . Ole~ 005~ A

Petitioner/Developer:)WD
CHuwi A

Date Of Hearing/Closing: /2/28/0%

Baltimore County Department of E? E:” ( f i g
Permits and Development Management Mo b YT D
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue DEC 17 7005

F':r;ar-l g A A7 ﬂ HF} f ',ﬁq&{.fr‘h & '
ONNG GOSN
{u") ! I'L; zﬁ?a_!lf,“{hﬂtﬁ*«: r‘ﬂtL;\L;E‘

Attention:

[Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of per; ury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at | doo5 M v bonouesk ID.

This stgn(s) were posted on \)W ‘3, 2008
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

24 12/l 3/o5

sster and Date)

(Signaturelof sign P
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster

16 Salix Court:
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411) .
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
2005 Middleborough Road; SW/side Naticoke i
Road, 147’ SE Middleborough Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts I
Legal Owner(s): Craig Bauer * FOR

Contract Purchaser(s): David Chmura
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 06-05-A
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captfioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this. matter ancii the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on ail correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. | 5 m
Bibep Mose himmeearr

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimote County

CoamleS Mcuo

CAROLE S. DE

Deputy People’s Caqnsel
- Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. i

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18" day of July, 2005, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to, David Billingsley, Central Draftmg & Demgn, Inc, 601 Chatwood

Court, Edgewood, MD 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s).

%ﬁ)ﬁ [Ty QW"HMM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
RE CE IV ED People’s Counsel foxg' Baltimore County

'ﬂl...
--------
*a



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 9, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: .
David Chmura 410-836-9433
1335 Locust Avenue
Bel Air, MD 21014

_

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations:
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-005-A

2005 Middleborough Road

g/west side of Nanticoke Road, 147 feet s/east of the intersection of Midd!eborough Road
15 Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Craig Bauer

Contract Purchaser: David Chmura

Variance to permit a dwelling to be built on a lot containing-less than 20,000 square feet which
does not abut on a right-of-way at least 30 feet wide over which the public has an easement of
travel and to approve an undersized lot.

Hearing: Thursday, August 25, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN 1L
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. |
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits aﬁ

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
[T W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax. 410-887-5708

James T Smuth, Jr, C ounly Executive
limothy M. Kotroco, Director

July 13, 2005
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold g public hearihg in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-005-A

2005 Middleborough Road

S/west side of Nanticoke Road, 147 feet s/east of the intersection of Middleborough Road
15" Election District — g Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Craig Bauer

Contract Purchaser: David Chmura

Variance to permit a dwelling to be built on g lot containing less than 20 000 square feet which
does not abut on a right-of-way at least 30 feet wide over which the public has an easement of
travel and to approve an undersized lot.

earing: Thursday, August 25, 2005 at 11:00 a.m., in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

At

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Craig Bauer, 1 Troy Sireet, Edison N.J., 08820
David Chmura, 1335 Locuyst Avenue, Bel Air 21014
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood 21040

AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frinled on Recyclad Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

'~ general public/neighboring property owners relative to propertg-Whith 18" the 'sabject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: &é é&_g ) % ] |

Petitioner: _ DAVIQ CHMURYF]

- L il — — il o o

Address or Location: __ 2005 AMIMOLELOROS GH @4_/? |

PR |

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: __MVW aﬁqu_

Address: _/33% 4%0\5}’“ vVE ‘ e
BEL AR MO z/6/4

Telephone Number: (f[@/ &Jér;‘?f(‘?@

Revised 2/20/28 - SCJ



Department of Permits a:uc.

Dcvclopmcnt Management Baltimore Co unty

p—

James T. Smith, Jr, County Execltive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
11 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

August 15, 2005

Craig Bauer
1 Troy Street
Edison, New Jersey 08820

Dear Mr. Bauer:

RE: Case Number: 06-005-A, 2005 Middleborough Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 30, 2005,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. |

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very trul yours,
. Cul &
¢

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢lb

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel
David Chmura 1335 Locust Avenue Belair 21014 |
David Billingsley Central Drafting & Design 601 Charwood Court Edgewood 21040

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
N

%§ Printed on Recycled Papear



.Baltimore County

Pl

Fire Department

_“4;1#_-

lFiali il . i I il

James T. Smith, Jr., County.Execttive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 - July 14,2005
Mail Stop #1105 |

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: July 18,, 2005

ITtem N0—=002;004EQE§;009;010,012

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed bf,.r
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. |

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. '

Acting Lieutenant: David S. Heath
Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4881

MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frintad on Recycled Papar



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director ' DATE: July 25, 2005
Department of Permits & Development -
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kenn%y, Acting Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For July 25, 2005
Item No. 005

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoninhg item
and we have the following comment(s).

Nanticoke Road shall be improved with an 18-foot paved section.,

Water and sewer shall also be extended to this property.

Minimum of 5-foot right-of-way widening along the property frontage shall be
dedicated to the county at no cost, .

We strongly recommend against granting this variance.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 005-07252005.doc



N B
LGV )
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Bl d
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE bel 8 9 2005
. ;f’“"[ﬁ"r"*fﬁ e ﬁ
it (o) MISSIONE‘
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director  DATE: December 21, 2005
Department of Permits & Development f
Management
| Ry |
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Acting Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review | 5

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commiltec Meeting |
For December 28, 2005
Item No. 005

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the revised subject
zoning item and we have the following comment(s).

The revised plan dated November 30, 2005 is acceptable. We take no exception
to granting the requested variance.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File .
ZAC-ITEM NO 005-07252005.doc | |



TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: Bruce Seeley

DATE;: August 3, 2005

SUBJECT: Zoningltem # 005

Address 2005 Middle Borough Rd
Bauer Property
Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting of 6-18-05

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has 1o
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code). -

X_ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Patricia Farr | Date: August 3, 2005

S\Devcoord\ZAC SHELL 8-(3-05.doc “



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 24, ZO{jS i
Department of Permits and |
Development Management

B ;
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111 - RE(" Eﬁ VE D

Director, Office of Planning
AUG 2 4 2005

SUBJECT: 2005 Middleborough Road -

INFORMATION: | ZONIN GC OMMS S‘IONER
Item Number: 6-005 | |
Petitioner: Craig Bauer

Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action:  Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request proyided the following conditions are

met.

1. Use Nanticoke Road for Ingress/Egress. The Office of Planning does not support the use of a 15-
foot easement through the adjacent property.

2. The applicant shall improve Nanticoke Road with 18 feet of paving and utilities subject to the
standards of Baltimore County Department of Public Works. The petitioner may be required to
dedicate a portion of the Nanticoke Right of Way to Baltimﬂre County as part of any future
highway widening.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, pleas¢ contact David Pinning at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: & /L-?E 2;4% fF i

DlV]SlOﬂ Chle _j_/ At .

WADEVREVVZAC-0035.doc




fHA yO of° 6/sa/¢a, < ' R .
a INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENC .
RECOMMENDATION FORM i
TO: Director, Office of Planning & -Community Conservation - Permit or Case No. ﬂé cQ 5 /4
Attention: Jeffrey Long ’
County Courts Building, Room 406
401 Bosley Avenue | o
Towson, MD 21204 ' Residential Processing Fee Paid
- ($50.00) :
FROM: Arnold Jablon, Director | | |
Department of Permits & Development Management | Accepted by J
Date !

RE: Undersized Lots

Fursuant to Section 304.2 (Balimore County Zoning Regulatimns] effective June 25, 1992, this m‘flce s requestmg recommendations and cnmfnents from
the Office of Planning and Community Conservation prior to this office's appruval of a dwelling perm|t

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION: | |

QAVIO CHUMURA 1338 QQQC_.{{CAVf BEL AR MO zzw% (#10) 836 - 9433

Pant Namu of Applicant Address etephune Number -

Lot Fuddressﬁz 005 /\4'/00455 c?ﬁ OUGH/eD Election District__# Ls Councilmanic District_ % G Square Feet 83-54
Lot Location: NE E@fsidefcmmer of NAN s 6 RGHO , / 4"7 foet from N E@N corner of Mﬁwééﬁﬁ ‘?UGﬁ '5(?

{streal) (50 eet)

Land Owner: CM /6 6’405’& Tax Account Number 205000 5 3 H’
Address: / 77'?0?/ \'57'/*3667' 50/\30/\’ N -/ 08820 Teiephmne Number ( ) o L

CRECKLIST OF MATERIALS-. (o be subritted for design review by the Office of Planning and Community Conservation)

-
TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY! |
| PROVIDED? :
YES NO !
1 This Recommendation Form (3 copies) ‘ /_
2. Permit Applicalion - , ; L//
3. Site Plan \// |
Propeny (3 copies)
4 Building Elevation Drawings J i/
5. Photographs (please label all photos clearly) : ‘/
Adjomning Buildings _ .
Sur-ounding Neighborhood ‘/
6. Current Zoning Classification: _ lOA Q . \5
TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY!
RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS: |
D Approval D ODisapproval D Appraval conditioned on reguired modificalions of the application to conierm with the following recommendations
Swyned by DCate -
tar the Director, Clfice of Planning and Community Conservalion |
Revised 2/G5ft}2

SCHEDULED DATES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING FOR A
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 304.2



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secreiary’
Michael S. Steele, £{. Governor

Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator

S [ l Driven tuf ot |

Administration
Maryland Department of Transnortat!oﬂ

Date: 7l ff. 65

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltl

Baltimore County Office of Itemn I\/E;\;?
Permits and Development Management :

County Office Building, Room 109 Dl
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have 1“10 objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Admmlstratlon projects.

Shoiild you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410 545-
56006 or by E-mail at (lgrediein@sha.state.md.us),

Very truly fﬂurs,

4 4L

Steven D, Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/tolt-free number is
Marylamd Relay Service for Impaired Heaving or Speech* 1,800,735, 2258 statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 Nerth Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com




"Zoning Commissioner.__

[%

Suite 405, County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 410-887-386G8 » Fax: 410-887-3468

November 17, ZCOS

I
!

Mzr. Craig Bauer
1 Troy Street
Edison, New Jersey 08820

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 06-005-A |
Property: 2005 Middleborough Road

Dear Mr. Bauer:

This letter is to confirm that the above-captioned matter, which was scheduled for a
public hearing on August 25, 2005, was postponed at your request This matter has now been
rescheduled for Wednesday, December 28, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407 of the County -
Courts Building. The property must be duly posted 15 days prior to that date (December 13 y
to give public notice of the hearing; however, it will not be necessary to re-advertise the

property.

In the meantime, should anyone have any questions on the subject, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yeurs |

Je V Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore Ce.unty

JVM.:diw

¢ David Chmura, 1335 Locust Avenue, Belair, MD 21014
David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Des1gn, 601 Charwood Court,
Edgewood, MD 21040
People’s Counsel; Office of Planning -

_. Baltimore Cmmty

James T. Smith, Jr, Caumjy Executive
William J. Wiseman III , Zoning Commissioner

Post-it® Fax Note 7671 [P pﬁgﬂés >
an< . ;ﬁ Frem“ .
Visit the County’s Website at;  |Co/Dept TN\ Co. —
{}D l P #
# .-
%8 Printed on Recycled Paper | Phone ( G Jﬁ\gﬁ O\y — C}&_S ™
Fax # Fax #
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
N/S of Bangert Street, 700 ft. W

Centerline of Winkler Street * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
1 1th Election District | i -
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY -

(5208 Bangert Street) |

) CASE NO. 06-006-A
Madeline M. & Carrick L. Hopson

Petitioners " |
% % ok K K ok k. % ¥ % k! % K % k%

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Ciommissioner as a Molion for
Reconsideration filed by the Office of People’s Counsel. The Petitioners originally filed an
administrative variance for property located at 5208 Bangert Street in the eastetn area of
Baltimore County. The relief was requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 (Chart) of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a 5 ft. side sietback and sum of 20 ft. in iieu of
15 ft. and sum of 40 fi. to build an addition for an attached in-law apartment granted by approved
Declaration of Understanding,

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2005, the Office of People’s Counsel has filed a timely
Motion for Reconsideration of this Deputy Zoning Commissio:ner’s Order dated August 4, 2005.
Within their Motion, the Office of People’s Counsel argued that an “in-law apatriment” in a DR 2
zone which involves density issues should have been treated as a petition for special hearing
under B.C.Z.R. 500.7 with notice and a public hearing and thetjefore dismissed.

WHEREAS on September 6, 2005 the Petitioner filed a response opposing Peoples
Counsel’s Motion which indicated that the sign and notice to the public was drafted by the
Zoning Office and that she has recorded certain information in the land records of the County to
the effect that the variance was for an “in-law apartment” giving notice to the public that the
living facilities in the addition wete temporary and would be rémoved upon her parents no longer

living at this location.




OnUER KeURIVEL ridi milaN

& O

\ .

Date

By

NS A

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2005, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner forwarded the

Office of People’s Counsel correspondence to address the Zoning Office’s interpretation of the
regulations that in-law quarters can be granted administratively without public hearing and
special hearing since they are temporary uses similar to t;en'lporary signs and the like and
therefore, they do not affect density. To assure these arrangements are in fact temporary, the
Zoning Office requires the applicant to execute and file a Declaration of Understanding with that
office pledging that when the in-law no longer lives on the sul?j ect propetrty, the property will be
restored and kitchens in particular will be removed. Howevér, if for any reason the Iappliaant
will not agree to remove the kitchen at the end of the in-law use of the property, the Zoning
Office would require the applicant to file for a special heating to allow the continued use. .

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has recorded the Declarati:on of Understanding in the land
records at Liber 22267 folio 072 as shown by the attached.
Finding of Fact and Conclusion of Law

People’s Counsel Motion requested that issues involving “in-law” apartments have a
special hearing. The Zoning Office interprets its regulations: to allow the Department to grant
“in-law” apartments administratively and only in certain situiations would a special héaring be
required. I understand that these offices have agreed to disag:ree about the proper procedure for
these cases but have agreed in this case only to tequire the Petéitioner to record the restriction for
the requested *in-law” apartment in the land records of the iCnunty. This will give notice to
prospective purchasets of the Petitioner’s home the temporary, nature of the in-law facilities and
that the apartment is not to be rented under any circumstanc:es. The Petitioner has presented
proof of such recording in the land records, and I find that the, spirit and intent of both agencies’

position in this matter has been satisfied by such filing. People’s Counsel’s Motion is then

moot.



THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this H—f day of December, 2005, by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that Peoples Counsel’s Motion fot Reéonsidera‘tion is hereby DENIED as
moot and no special hearing shall be required. -

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all of the terms and conditions set forth in the Order
issued August 4, 2005 shall remain in full force and eflect; and,

Any appeal of this decision shall be made within thirty days of the date of this Order.

N (Vv
JOMRPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER™

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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